

No. 02-1624

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND  
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT, PETITIONERS**

v.

**MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, RESPONDENT**

---

On Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS  
SCHOLARS AND THEOLOGIANS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Peter Irons  
Director, Earl Warren  
Bill of Rights Project  
9500 Gilman Drive  
San Diego, CA 92093-5521  
*Counsel of Record for Amici*

February 13, 2004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FOR ITS FIRST 60 YEARS THE PLEDGE WAS WHOLLY SECULAR.....	6
A. Flag Display and Patriotic Exercises in Public Schools Began as Efforts To Heal the Divisions of the Civil War and To “Americanize” the Immigrant Population.....	6
B. The Pledge of Allegiance Was Composed To Celebrate the Quadricentennial of Columbus’s First Voyage to the Americas.....	7
II. THE 1954 ACT INFUSED THE PLEDGE WITH RELIGION.....	9
III. THE 1954 ACT ENDORSED MONOTHEISM.....	12
A. As Amended the Pledge Violates the Neutrality Principle of the Establishment Clause.....	12
B. The Words “Under God” In the Pledge Endorse Monotheism.....	14
IV. THE RECITATION BY SCHOOLCHILDREN OF THE WORDS “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE CONSTITUTES A RELIGIOUS ACT.....	18
A. Reciting the Words “Under God” In the Pledge Is Akin to Prayer.....	18

B.    The Amended Pledge Is Not A Form Of “Ceremonial Deism.” .....	21
V.    OVER THE PAST TWO CENTURIES, AMERICA HAS BECOME EVER MORE DIVERSE IN RELIGIOUS BELIEF. ....	22
VI.   THE INCLUSION OF “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE CONFRONTS SCHOOLCHILDREN WITH THE HOBSON’S CHOICE OF AFFIRMING RELIGIOUS BELIEFS THEY DO NOT HOLD OR FORGOING PARTICIPATION IN A PATRIOTIC EXERCISE.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
Appendix: Qualifications and Affiliations of Amici .....	1 - A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	20, 26
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	14
<i>Everson v. Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	5, 20, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21, 22, 30
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	21
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	27
<i>Santa Fe Ind. School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	5, 20, 27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	11, 14, 20
<i>West Virginia Board of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	15, 17, 27

### FEDERAL STATUTORY MATERIALS

Pub. L. No. 623, Ch. 435, Sec. 7; 56 Stat. 380 (1942) .....	9
99 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 6441 (1953).....	10
99 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> A4784 (1953).....	10, 11
100 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 1700 (1954).....	12
100 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5915 (1954).....	11
100 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 8171 (1954).....	3

100 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 8617 (1954).....	3
H.R.J. Res. 243, 83d Cong. (1954).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954) .....	16

### MISCELLANEOUS

American Jewish Committee, Religious Diversity in America: The Emergence of Muslims, Buddhists, Hindus, and Others (2002) .....	24
Bartlett, Larry and Frost, Lynda, “The Pledge of Allegiance in the Public Schools on the 200th Anniversary of the Bill of Rights,” 67 <i>Educ. L. Rep.</i> 867 (West 1991).....	7
Bauman, Martin, “The Dharma Comes West: A Survey of Recent Studies and Sources,” 4 <i>Journal of Buddhist Studies</i> (1997) .....	24
Curti, Merle, <i>The Roots of American Loyalty</i> (1946).....	6, 7
Kirby, Diane, ed., <i>Religion and the Cold War</i> (2002).....	11
Eck, Diana L., <i>A New Religious America: How A ‘Christian’ Country Has Now Become the World’s Most Religiously Diverse Nation</i> (2001) ....	24, 25
Education Commission of the States, Character/Citizenship Education, Pledge of Allegiance (Aug. 2003) .....	28
Eliade, Mircea, ed., <i>The Encyclopedia of Religion</i> , Vol. 10 (1987) .....	16
Graduate Center, City University of New York, American Religious Identification Survey (2002) .....	23
Guenter, Scot M., <i>The American Flag, 1777-1924</i> (1990) .....	7, 8, 9
Holifield, E. Brooks, <i>The Covenant Sealed: The Development of Puritan Sacramental Theology in Old and New England, 1570-1720</i> (1974) .....	18

Irons, Peter, A People’s History of the Supreme Court (1999) .....	29
Irons, Peter, The Courage of Their Convictions: Sixteen Americans Who Fought Their Way to the Supreme Court (1989) .....	27
Kaufman, Christopher J., Faith and Fraternalism: The History of the Knights of Columbus, 1882-1982 (1982) .....	11
Knights of Columbus Archives (New Haven, Ct.), “Supreme Council Proceedings, 1954” .....	12
Laderman, Gary, and Luis Leon, eds., Encyclopedia of American Religions and Cultures (2003).....	25
Manwaring, David R., Render Unto Caesar: The Flag-Salute Controversy (1962) .....	8
Miami-Dade County Board of Education, Regulation 6A-1.08.....	28
Queen, Edward, Stephen Prothero, and Gardner H. Shattuck Jr., eds., Encyclopedia of American Religious History (2001) .....	25
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the English Language, Second College Edition (1980)....	16, 17, 18, 19
Yearbook of Canadian and American Churches (2000) .....	24
